In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE

PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS
August 27, 2024

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024

2
3 | NCORPORATED VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
4 PLANNI NG BOARD FOR THE
5 ARCHI TECTURAL REVI EW BQARD
6
7 August 27, 2024
8 7:00 p.m
9
10

11 Re: 14 Hei sser Lane

12 502 Main Street

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.
” 631- 331- 3753 i nfo@ccur at ecorp. com 866- 388-2277

25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024

© 0 N o o b~ w N P

[N
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC
APPEARANCES:
JOSEPH STAUDT, Chai rman
CRAI G RCSASCO, Menber
CARMELA SCHOTT, Member
ANTHONY | GNERI, APPLI CANT
14 Hei sser Lane

SCOTT BEI CKERT
BULLSEYE SI GN & GRAPHI C CO., | NC.
502 Main Street

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 2



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 3

1 8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

2 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Good eveni ng,
3 nmy nane is Joe Staudt, |I'mthe Chairnman
4 of Farm ngdale Village's Pl anning

5 Board. W're going to convene the

6 August neeting of the Planni ng Board.
7 I f you could please stand,

8 we're going to take a nonent to say

9 t he Pl edge of All egi ance.

10 (WHEREUPON, t he Pl edge of

11 Al | egi ance was recited.)

12 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: I f you coul d
13 remai n standi ng for one nonent while we
14 remenber our first responders, our

15 troops overseas, all those who keep us
16 saf e.

17 (WHEREUPON, a nonent of

18 sil ence was observed.)

19 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: kay, please
20 be seat ed.

21 Sir, | see you're the only one
22 wth us this evening. Wat address

23 are you here for?

24 MR. IGNERI: 14 Hei sser.

25 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: 14 Hei sser,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 4

1 8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

2 okay. W're going to start with you.

3 If you could stand for us, give your

4 full name and address.

5 MR IGNERI: M nane is

6 Anthony T. Igneri, and it's 86 Calvin
7 Avenue, Syosset, New YorKk.

8 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Wonder ful .

9 Al right, Anthony, do you

10 want to wal k us through exactly what

11 you' re proposing before us this

12 eveni ng.

13 MR. IGNERI: Ckay, well, | don't
14 know if you're famliar with the

15 Hei sser Lane? M wife was here two

16 years ago when you -- when they tried
17 to put, across the street, in the gas
18 station, they put a, like, fast food
19 kind of thing. Parking has al ways been
20 an issue there, it's kind of, |ike,

21 horrendous. Even between the gas

22 station and the burger place, whenever
23 there's a lot of cars, they all seemto
24 be in front of that house, the house
25 that I own, and now, even with the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 5

1 8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

2 Islamc Masjid, | don't know how you

3 say it, the --

4 M5. SCHOTT: Ch, on Prospect.

5 MR. ROSASCO  Yeah.

6 MR IGNERI: (Continuing) -- the

7 | slam c Center.

8 MR. ROSASCO  Ri ght.

9 MR. IGNERI: Wen they have a
10 function, the cars are all on Heisser
11 Lane, it is incredible.

12 So that's why | cane in here
13 to see if | could get sone additional
14 space because currently | only have a
15 two-car driveway, and I'd |like to get
16 sone nore because it's a real pain in
17 t he neck when you can't park in front
18 of the house.

19 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: So you're

20 | ooking to add an additional driveway,
21 18 feet deep --

22 MR. | GNERI:  Yeah.

23 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Conti nui ng)
24 -- 10 feet wde on the other side,

25 essentially, on the south side of your

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 6

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC
| awn - -

MR. | GNERI: Exactly, yeah.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  (Conti nui ng)
-- over there. Ckay.

MR IGNERI: |'Il do whatever
you guys tell nme | can do just to add
nmor e space.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So the issue
-- We were review ng the proposal back
there, and so what's nost |ikely going
to happen, we're probably going to have
to defer this evening because we need
nore information, and we need to confer
with the Buil ding Departnent.

MR. | GNERI: Ckay.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: There are a
nunber of regul ations that specify what
you're allowed to do in your front --
the front parcel of your property, the
front yard, and so one of the issues
s, we want to -- we need to verify
that if we were to approve a second
driveway that it wouldn't violate the

35 percent coverage rule in the front

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 7

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC
yard which essentially says you can't
pave over nore than 35 percent.

MR. IGNERI: Yeah, actually, the
nunbers are right there, it's at 34
percent. | kind of figured that in
al r eady.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Mm hmm

MR IGNERI: That's at |ike 34.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: The ot her part
of it is, beyond that, and again, we
woul d want verification fromthe
Bui | di ng Depart nment.

MR. I GNERI: Yeah.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: They woul d
come and neasure and nake sure that --

MR | GNERI: Okay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: - ( Cont i nui ng)
-- is also just the renoval of the curb
cut which would, essentially, renove
two spots fromin front of your house.

MR. I GNERI: Ckay.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: In addition to
a lack of -- there's no drai nage plan

wWth this driveway, which is required.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 8

1 8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

2 MR IGNERI: Right, | know that.
3 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeah.

4 MR IGNERI: Wll, this was -- |
5 just didn't want to spend on an

6 architect or --

7 MR. ROSASCO No, that's fine.

8 MR IGNERI: | wanted to cone

9 in --

10 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

11 MR, IGNERI: (Continuing) -- and
12 see what you would allow ne to do.

13 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

14 MR IGNERI: That's why |'m

15 her e.

16 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: The answer's
17 not no.

18 MR. I GNERI: Ckay.

19 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: The answer is
20 we want to make sure we get it right
21 before --
22 MR. I GNERI: Ckay.
23 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Conti nui ng)
24 -- we send you on your way.
25 W also -- we have to verify

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 9

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC
that this Board woul d be enpowered to
approve it, because essentially,
you' re asking for a second driveway,
whereas, the code, for a second
driveway of the nature you're asking
for, the way the code's witten
today, the only type of driveway we
coul d approve on that side would be
If it was | eadi ng back to an existing
garage, which, on this side of your
house there's not.

MR |IGNER: Right.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So it m ght be
-- at the end of the day, it m ght be
sonething that ends up with the ZBA who
woul d have the authority to approve it,
but this is sonmething we want to verify
for you --

MR I GNERI: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Cont i nui ng)
-- before -- we don't want to waste
your time.

MR | GNERI: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So we're goi ng

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 10

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC
to work with the Buil ding Departnent to
find out where this needs to | and next.

MR IGNERI: Ckay. Can you tel
me what | can do? Can | do a U shaped
driveway? | understand if | go |ess
than 75, if ny property is 75, | can a
do a U-shaped driveway; is that
correct?

MR. ROSASCO  Yeah, so the
circular driveways are permtted. You
have to have nore than 75 feet of
street frontage.

MR. IGNERI: | have 75 exactly.

MR. ROSASCO. Ckay, so | nean,
that is probably nore in the code than
what you're currently asking for.

MR. IGNERI: Ckay, could | do
that? Like, in other words --

MR. ROSASCO. Well, then we got
to | ook back at the 35 percent thing.

MR. I GNERI: Ckay.

MR ROSASCO So it still cones
back to that.

Let ne ask you a question.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

It's a legal two-fam |y that house?

MR I GNERI: Yes.
MR. ROSASCO.  Ckay.
MR IGNERI: It is a |egal

two-famly.

Page 11

MR. ROSASCO. kay, that hel ps.

MR IGNERI: It is a |egal

two-famly.

MR. ROSASCO. Al right, that

makes sense.

MR IGNERI: And there's only

two spots, and it's a horrible street

to want to park.

MR. RCSASCO. Al right, so

let's play devil's advocate. There's

no parties going on tonight; right?

MR | GNERI:  No.

MR. ROSASCO There's five cars

in front of that house. So you can't

even blane it on Haunted Hanburger.

How many peopl e do you have

living in those two apartnents?

MR IGNERI: | have three people

Li ving in that house.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 12

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

MR. ROSASCO  Wiere are all
t hose cars com ng fron? Because
there's no parties, there's no
hanburger party, there's no --

MR IGNERI: Can | tell you
where lots of cars cone fron? People
that drop their car off at the
mechani cs | eave their cars there that
ni ght before --

MR. ROSASCO W corrected that.

MR IGNERI: Wiat's that?

MR. ROSASCO  Check with your
tenants to see if that's actually
what ' s happeni ng because we corrected
that. Wen you guys had conpl aints
regardi ng the cafe, and al so, nore
| nportantly, we had fought on your
behal f for the nechanics to keep all
their cars parked on their property and
do the shuffle there.

MR. IGNERI: Do you know how
many tinmes ny tenants call ne up and
say, | can't park in front of ny house

because of the guy across the street,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 13

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC
and you know, | don't -- everybody has
to make a |iving.

MR. ROSASCO  Right.

MR IGNERI:  You know what |'m
sayi ng.

MR. ROSASCO. No, you could cal
the town -- the village, though,
because we' ve addressed that already.
We've told them --

MR. IGNERI: Right.

MR. ROSASCO.  (Continuing) --
that in order to stay on that property
t hey have to --

MR. I GNERI: Right.

MR. ROSASCO.  (Continuing) --
contain all their vehicles on site.

MR. | GNERI: Yeah, but did you
ever see how nuch space they have?

MR. ROSASCO Ch, | know, it's

tight over there.

MR. IGNERI: | got nothing.

MR. ROSASCO. No, I'mwth you.
MR. IGNERI: | got nothing.

MR. ROSASCO. |'m not denying

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 14

1 8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

2 anything you said, I'mjust trying --

3 MR IGNERI: You know, | have

4 not hi ng t here.

5 s there anything that | can

6 do within the paraneters that [|'ve

7 al ready given you or no?

8 MR. ROSASCO.  Li ke we just said,
9 you could do a circular driveway but

10 then we got to investigate the 35

11 percent. W need pl ans.

12 MR IGNERI: It's going to be
13 over 35 percent because it's a two-car
14 driveway.

15 MR. ROSASCO (Go to the ZBA

16 MR IGNERI: The nost -- the

17 nost | could have was that driveway was
18 there and that was at 34 percent, the
19 one that | proposed.
20 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Right, but the
21 problemis you' re asking for a second
22 driveway without a -- not leading to a
23 garage which is what the code all ows.
24 MR. ROSASCO | think if we
25 defer, and we send you to the ZBA,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 15

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC
you're going to get an extra trinket in
your pocket because we know what's
goi ng on over there.

MR | GNERI: Ckay.

MR. ROSASCO  That's what |
woul d tell you.

MR IGNERI: Ckay, tell nme --
all right.

MR. ROSASCO.  Because --

MR IGNERI: We'll do that.

MR, ROSASCO  Right.

MR IGNERI: We'Ill do that,
okay, that's fine, that's fine.

So now, what happens?

CHAURVAN STAUDT: So
essentially, what we would do is, we
woul d go back to the -- we're not going
to vote on this tonight.

MR I GNERI: Ckay.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Because
essentially, your proposal, we don't
feel we have the authority to approve
your proposal.

MR. | GNERI: Ckay.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 16

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And so, we'll
contact the Buil ding Departnent
tomorrow, and then we'll make sure that
you're -- you'll work with themto be
put onto the docket for the ZBA.

MR. | GNERI: Ckay.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Essenti ally,
you can either propose this exactly or
even cone to themw th options.

MR. IGNERI: Right.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And that way,
get sonething --

MR | GNERI: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  (Conti nui ng)
-- that will help you out and that wll
work within the village code and in
t hat nei ghbor hood.

MR | GNERI: Okay.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Al right?

MR | GNERI: Ckay.

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO. All right, so
that being said, |I'mgoing to make a
notion to adjourn the application on 14

Hei sser Lane for further confirmation

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 17

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

and di scussion with the Buil ding
Departnent, and certainly to perform an
I nvestigation to provide this gentleman
Wi th sonme parking relief.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: 1'll second
t hat noti on.

MR. ROSASCO And all those in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the
Board nenbers present.)

MR. IGNERI: Thank you, thank
you.

MR. ROCSASCO. We'll investigate
it for you, Anthony.

MR IGNERI: Al right, thank
you.

MR, ROSASCO  Okay?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: I'll make sure
the Buil di ng Departnment knows about
this in the norning, too.

MR. I GNERI: COkay, great. All
right, thank you.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Thank you.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 18

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

MR I GNERI: Take care.

(WHEREUPON, this application
was adj our ned.)

* * * *

MR. BEI CKERT Good afternoon.

MR. ROSASCO. How are you doing;
young man?

MR. BEI CKERT: Just fine,
t hanks. Young? How are you?

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Are you here
representing 502 Main Street?

MR. BEICKERT: Yes, sir, | am

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Excel | ent.
Al right, so why don't you cone on
Up?

VR. BEI CKERT: Absol utely.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: G ve your nane
and address for the record.

MR. BEI CKERT: Sure.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And we'l | get
started.

MR. BEICKERT: M nane is Scott
Bei ckert with Bull seye Sign and G aphic

Conpany, Incorporated, and |I'mhere to

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 19

1 8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

2 represent Mark Stone at 502 Min

3 Street.

4 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Excel I ent.

5 Ckay, so tonight you're

6 proposi ng adding -- | know t hey

7 recently re-sided that property.

8 MR. BEICKERT: Did he get the
9 re-siding done because | know he had
10 t hat --

11 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: | passed it
12 tonight, it |ooks pretty conplete over
13 t here.

14 MR. BEI CKERT: Beauti ful .

15 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

16 MR. BEICKERT: He said it mght
17 be |i ke the beginning of the fall type
18 thing, soit's done a little bit

19 gui cker than | thought, but --

20 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Looks |ike
21 they got nost of it done. Maybe

22 there's sone finishing touches over

23 there but it | ooks pretty conplete.

24 MR. BEICKERT: |'Ill drive past
25 on the way --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 20

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeah.

MR. BEI CKERT: (Continuing) --
t he way back there.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Definitely an
| nprovenent, though.

MR BEI CKERT: Yeah, | can
I magi ne.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Pretty
blighted for a while.

MR. BEI CKERT: You could see --
you coul d see why they m ght need a
sign that's kind of large, and | nust
admt that | made a small m stake here.
|'ve got 24 inches -- |'ve got 24
i nches left to right and 32 top to
bottom It's actually opposite.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: It's inverted?

MR. BEI CKERT: Yeah, it's an
oblong, so it's 32 left to right, 24
top to bottom

CHAI RMAN STAUDT:  Got cha.

MR BEICKERT: Just a little bit
of a typo there.

MR. ROSASCO. Not a big deal.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 21

1 8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

2 CHAl RMAN STAUDT:  Under st ood.

3 Any of you guys have any

4 questions?

5 MR. ROSASCO. Yeah, | just

6 believe that the sign requires sone

7 type of silver leaf. That white trim
8 shoul d be done in silver, and then

9 they're in conpliance.

10 MR. BEI CKERT: Ckay, sure. So
11 silver leaf for the actual inner

12 Border, the lined --

13 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: The |i ned

14 bor der .

15 MR. BEI CKERT: Pinstripe? Ckay,
16 and then the other letters can be

17 white, and that's okay?

18 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeah.

19 MR. BEI CKERT: Ckay.
20 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: | think I'm
21 okay with the -- it was a charcoal
22 color he wanted to go wth, right, as
23 t he background?
24 MR. BElI CKERT: Yes, sir.
25 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: |'m okay with

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 22

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

t hat because he's attenpting to natch
the new style of the house |I'm

assum ng; right?

MR BEI CKERT: | presune so.
Sorry to say that --

MR. ROSASCO. Maybe get a sanple
of what he's got.

MR. BEICKERT: |I'msorry; sir?

MR. ROSASCO. Maybe get a sanple
of what he's got. | think he's got --

MR. BEI CKERT: The existing
col or you're saying?

MR. ROSASCO. Yeah, the existing
col or.

MR. BEICKERT: So try to match
that existing color as close as -- if
that's your notation to himthen |I'd be
happy to relay that to him

MR. ROSASCO. | would presune
that's probably what he'd want to do
unl ess you want to do sone type of
contrasting grays, which I don't really
see the need to.

MR. BEI CKERT: He saw one sign

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 23

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC
up and down the strip here that | ooked
pretty simlar to that, so he said,
hey, as close as you cone to that, it
| ooked al ready approved type of thing,
so --

MR ROSASCO  Okay.

MR. BEI CKERT: (Continuing) --
you know, if you guys liked that one
t hen, you know, then he wouldn't m nd
t hat .

MR. ROSASCO. Do we want to

approve himif he wants to match the

col ors?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yes.

MR. ROSASCO. |'m not opposed to
that, 1'd actually prefer that.

MR. BEI CKERT: Ckay.

MR. ROSASCO. Get a piece of his
Shake and take it down to your shop and
mat ch t hem up.

MR. BEICKERT: WII| do, sir.

MR. ROSASCO. Al right, that's
not a problem

MR. BEI CKERT: WII| do.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 24

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So with that,
'l make a notion to approve this
applicant, as presented, with the one
anendnent that the applicant has agreed
to match the background col or of the
bl ade sign to match the new facade of
the building, and you're going to add
-- you're going to nodify the white
| ine border to be silver leaf to
conformto village code.

MR BEI CKERT: Yes, sir, and the
| etters being white is okay by you?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yes.

MR. BEI CKERT: Wonderful .

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Gkay, with
that I'lIl make a notion --

MR. ROSASCO |I'Il second that
mot i on.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: You'll second
That noti on.

Al in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the

Board nenbers present.)

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Page 25

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC

MR. BEI CKERT: Thank you ki ndly.
Have a bl essed eveni ng.

MR. ROSASCO.  You, too.

MR. BEI CKERT: | appreciate your

MR. ROSASCO. kay, no problem

(WHEREUPON, this application
was concl uded.)

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: All right.

MR. ROSASCO That's it.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: 1'll make a
notion to close the August neeting of
the Farm ngdale Village Pl anni ng Board.

Can | get a second?

MR ROSASCO |I'll second.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Al in favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the
Board nenbers present.)

MR. ROSASCO. Nice job, M.
Chai r man.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Thank you very
much.

(WHEREUPON, this neeting was

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 26

=

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC
concluded at 7:15 p.m)

* * * *

© 00 N o 0o b~ w DN

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024 Page 27

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

8/ 27/ 24 - PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARC
CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF NEW YORK)
SS:
COUNTY OF NASSAU)

|, DEBBI E BABI NO, a Shorthand Reporter in
the State of New York, do hereby certify:

THAT the within transcript was prepared by
me and is a true and accurate record of this
hearing to the best of ny ability.

| further certify that | amnot rel ated
ei ther by blood or marriage, to any of the
parties in this action; and

THAT | amin no way interested in the
outconme of this matter

| N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto set ny

hand t 3rd pf Sep er, ;=2024.
Desie LBibine

Debbi e Babi no, Certified Reporter

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024

-(continuing) 7:18

10 5:24
14 3:24,25 16:24

18 5:21

2
24 20:15,20

3
32 20:16,20
34 7:5,914:18

35 6:257:310:21 14:10,13

502 18:12 19:2

75 10:7,12,14

8

8/27/24 3:14:15:16:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:114:1 15:1
16:117:118:119:1 20:1 21:1
22:1 23:1 24:1

86 4:6

A

Absolutely 18:17
actual 21:11
add 5:206:7 24:8
adding 19:6
addition 7:23
additional 5:13,20

address 3:22 4:418:19
addressed 13:9
adjourn 16:24
adjourned 18:4
admit 20:14
advocate 11:16
affirmative 17:11 24:24
afternoon 18:6
agreed 24:5
Allegiance 3:9,11
allowed 6:19
amendment 24:5
answer's 8:16
Anthony 4:6,9 17:16
apartments 11:23
applicant 24:4,5
application 16:24 18:3

approve 6:239:3,9,17 15:23
23:13 24:3

approved 23:5

ARC 3:14:15:16:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:1 14:1 15:1
16:117:118:1 19:1 20:1 21:1
22:123:124:1

architect 8:6
assuming 22:4
attempting 22:2
August 3:6
authority 9:17 15:23

Avenue 4:7

Page 28

Beickert 18:6,9,13,17,20,23,24
19:8,14,16,24 20:3,7,11,19,23
21:10,15,19,24 22:5,9,12,16,25
23:8,18,22,25 24:12,15

big 20:25

bit 19:18 20:23
blade 24:7
blame 11:21
blighted 20:10

Board 3:1,5,6 4:15:16:17:18:1
9:1,210:111:112:113:1 14:1
15:116:117:1,12 18:1 19:1 20:1
21:122:1 23:1 24:1,25

border 21:12,14 24:10
bottom 20:17,21

building 6:15 7:13 10:2 16:3
17:2,21 24:8

Bullseye 18:24
burger 4:22

B

back 6:109:10 10:21,24 15:18
20:4

background 21:23 24:6
Beautiful 19:14
beginning 19:17
behalf 12:19

cafe 12:17

call 12:2313:7

Calvin 4:6

car 12:8

care 18:2

cars 4:235:10 11:19 12:3,7,9,20
Center 5:7

Chairman 3:2,3,12,19,25 4:8
5:19,23 6:4,9,17 7:8,10,15,18,23
8:3,10,13,16,19,23 9:14,21,25
14:20 15:21 16:2,8,12,15,20,22
17:6,20,25 18:11,14,18,21 19:4,
11,15,20 20:2,5,9,18,22 21:2,13,
18,20,25 23:15 24:2,14,16,20

charcoal 21:21

CHAURMAN 15:16

Check 12:13

circular 10:11 14:9

close 22:17 23:4

code 9:510:16 14:23 16:17 24:11

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024

code's 9:7

color 21:2222:13,15,17 24:6
colors 23:14
Company 18:25
complaints 12:16
complete 19:12,23
compliance 21:9
confer 6:14
confirmation 16:25
conform 24:11
contact 16:3

Continuing 5:6,23 6:4 8:11,23
9:21 13:12,16 16:15 20:3 23:8

contrasting 22:23
convene 35
correct 10:9
corrected 12:11,15
coverage 6:25
curb 7:19

cut 7:20

E

empowered 9:2
end 9:15
ends 9:16

essentially 5:257:2,20 9:3
15:17,22 16:8

evening 3:2,22 4:12 6:13
Excellent 18:14 19:4
existing 9:10 22:12,14,17
extra 15:2

Page 29
give 4:318:18
Good 3:218:6
Gotcha 20:22
Graphic 18:24
grays 22:23
great 17:23
guy 12:25
guys 6:7 12:16 21:3 23:9

H

day 9:15

deal 20:25
deep 5:21
defer 6:13 14:25
denying 13:25

Department 6:15 7:13 10:2 16:3
17:3,21

devil's 11:16
discussion 17:2
docket 16:6
drainage 7:24
drive 19:24

driveway 5:15,20 6:24 7:25 9:4,
6,8 10:6,8 14:9,14,17,22

driveways 10:11
drop 12:8

facade 24:7

fall 19:17
familiar 4:14
Farmingdale 3:4
fast 4:18

favor 17:9 24:22
feel 15:23

feet 5:21,24 10:12
figured 7:6

find 10:3

fine 8:7 15:14 18:9
finishing 19:22
food 4:18
fought 12:18

front 4:24 5:17 6:19,20,21,25
7:2111:20 12:24

frontage 10:13
full 4:4

function 5:10

hamburger 11:2112:5
happen 6:12

happening 12:15

happy 22:19

Haunted 11:21

Heisser 3:24,25 4:15 5:10 16:25
helps 11:7

hey 23:4

horrendous 4:21

horrible 11:13

house 4:245:18 7:21 9:12 11:2,
20,25 12:24 22:3

G

garage 9:11 14:23
gas 4:17,21

gentleman 17:4

Igneri 3:24 4:5,6,13 5:6,9,22 6:3,
6,16 7:4,9,14,17,22 8:2,4,8,11,14,
18,22 9:13,20,24 10:4,14,18,22
11:3,5,8,12,18,24 12:6,12,22
13:5,11,15,18,22,24 14:3,12,16
15:5,8,11,13,20,25 16:7,11,14,19,
2117:13,17,23 18:2

imagine 20:8
importantly 12:18
improvement 20:6
inches 20:15,16
Incorporated 18:25
incredible 5:11
information 6:14
inverted 20:18

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024

investigate 14:10 17:15

investigation 17:4

Islamic 5:2,7
issue 4:206:9
issues 6:21

J
Joe 3:3

K

kind 4:19,20 7:6 20:13

lack 7:24

land 10:3

Lane 4:155:11 16:25
large 20:13

lawn 6:2

leading 9:10 14:22
leaf 21:7,11 24:10
leave 12:9

left 20:16,20

legal 11:2,5,8
letters 21:16 24:13
lined 21:12,13
living 11:23,2513:3
looked 23:2,5

lot 4:23

lots 12:7

man 18:8

Mark 19:2

Masjid 5:2

match 22:2,16 23:13,21 24:6,7
measure 7:16

mechanics 12:9,19
meeting 3:6

members 17:12 24:25

mind 23:10

mistake 20:14

Mm-hmm 7:8

modify 24:9

moment 3:8,13,17

morning 17:22

motion 16:24 17:7 24:3,17,19,21

N

nature 9:6

neck 5:17
neighborhood 16:18
night 12:10
notation 22:18
number 6:18

numbers 7:5

made 20:14
Main 18:12 19:2

make 7:16 8:20 13:3 16:4,23
17:20 24:3,17

makes 11:11

oblong 20:20

observed 3:18
opposed 23:16
opposite 20:17
options 16:10
order 13:13

overseas 3:15

pain 5:16

Page 30

parameters 14:6
parcel 6:20

park 5:17 11:14 12:24
parked 12:20
parking 4:19 17:5
part 7:10

parties 11:17 12:4
party 12:5

passed 19:11

past 19:24

pave 7:3

people 11:22,24 12:7

percent 6:257:3,6 10:21 14:11,
13,18

perform 17:3
permitted 10:11
piece 23:19
Pinstripe 21:15
place 4:22

plan 7:24

Planning 3:1,4,6 4:15:16:17:1
8:19:110:112:112:113:114:1
15:116:117:118:1 19:1 20:1
21:122:123:124:1

plans 14:11

play 11:16

Pledge 3:9,10

pocket 15:3

prefer 23:17

present 17:12 24:25
presented 24:4
presume 22:5,20
pretty 19:12,23 20:9 23:3
problem 14:2123:24

property 6:20 10:7 12:20 13:13
19:7

proposal 6:10 15:22,24
propose 16:9

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024

proposed 14:19
proposing 4:1119:6
Prospect 5:4
provide 17:4

put 4:17,18 16:6

Q

guestion 10:25
guestions 21:4
quicker 19:19

re-sided 19:7
re-siding 19:9
real 5:16
recently 19:7
recited 3:11
record 18:19
regulations 6:18
relay 22:19
relief 17:5
remain 3:13
remember 3:14
removal 7:19
remove 7:20
represent 19:2
representing 18:12
required 7:25
requires 21:6
responders 3:14
reviewing 6:10

ROSASCO 5:5,8 8:7 10:10,15,
20,2311:4,7,10,15,19 12:2,11,13
13:4,7,12,16,20,23,25 14:8,15,24
15:6,10,12 16:22 17:8,15,19 18:7
20:25 21:5 22:7,10,14,20 23:7,12,
16,19,23 24:18

rule 6:25

safe 3:16

sample 22:7,10
SCHOTT 5:4

Scott 18:23

seated 3:20

send 8:24 14:25
sense 11:11

Shake 23:20

shop 23:20

shuffle 12:21

side 5:24,259:9,11
sign 18:24 20:13 21:6 22:25 24:7
silence 3:18

silver 21:7,8,11 24:10
similar 23:3

Sir 3:2118:13 21:24 22:9 23:22
24:12

site 13:17
small 20:14
south 5:25
space 5:14 6:8 13:19
spend 85
spots 7:2111:13
stand 3:7 4.3
standing 3:13
start 4:2
started 18:22
station 4:18,22

Staudt 3:2,3,12,19,25 4:8 5:19,23
6:4,9,17 7:8,10,15,18,23 8:3,10,
13,16,19,23 9:14,21,25 14:20
15:16,21 16:2,8,12,15,20 17:6,20,
2518:11,14,18,21 19:4,11,15,20
20:2,5,9,18,22 21:2,13,18,20,25
23:15 24:2,14,16,20

stay 13:13
Stone 19:2

Page 31

street 4:17 10:13 11:13 12:25
18:1219:3

strip 23:2
style 22:3
Syosset 47

T

tenants 12:14,23

thing 4:19 10:21 19:18 23:5
thought 19:19

tight 13:21

time 9:23

times 12:23

today 9:8

told 13:10

tomorrow 16:4

tonight 11:17 15:19 19:5,12
top 20:16,21

touches 19:22

town 13:8

trim 21:7

trinket 15:2

troops 3:15

two-car 5:1514:13
two-family 11:2,6,9

type 9:8 19:17 21:7 22:22 23:5
typo 20:24

u

U-SHAPED 10:5,8
unanimous 17:11 24:24
understand 10:6
Understood 21:2

\Y

vehicles 13:17

verification 7:12

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARC HEARINGS 08/27/2024

verify 6:22 8:259:18
village 13:8 16:17 24:11
Village's 3:4

violate 6:24

vote 15:19 17:11 24:24

w

walk 4:10

wanted 8:8 21:22
waste 9:22

white 21:7,17 24:9,13
wide 5:24

wife 4:15
Wonderful 4:8 24:15
words 10:19

work 10:2 16:5,17

written 9:7

yard 6:217:2
years 4:16
York 4:7
young 18:8,10

4

ZBA 9:16 14:15,25 16:6

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 32



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27

	Word Index
	Index: -(continuing)..code
	-(continuing) (1)
	10 (1)
	14 (3)
	18 (1)
	24 (3)
	32 (2)
	34 (3)
	35 (5)
	502 (2)
	75 (4)
	8/27/24 (22)
	86 (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	actual (1)
	add (3)
	adding (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (2)
	address (3)
	addressed (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	admit (1)
	advocate (1)
	affirmative (2)
	afternoon (1)
	agreed (1)
	Allegiance (2)
	allowed (1)
	amendment (1)
	answer's (1)
	Anthony (3)
	apartments (1)
	applicant (2)
	application (2)
	approve (7)
	approved (1)
	ARC (22)
	architect (1)
	assuming (1)
	attempting (1)
	August (1)
	authority (2)
	Avenue (1)
	back (6)
	background (2)
	Beautiful (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	Beickert (31)
	big (1)
	bit (2)
	blade (1)
	blame (1)
	blighted (1)
	Board (27)
	border (3)
	bottom (2)
	building (7)
	Bullseye (1)
	burger (1)
	cafe (1)
	call (2)
	Calvin (1)
	car (1)
	care (1)
	cars (7)
	Center (1)
	Chairman (59)
	charcoal (1)
	CHAURMAN (1)
	Check (1)
	circular (2)
	close (2)
	code (5)

	Index: code's..inverted
	code's (1)
	color (5)
	colors (1)
	Company (1)
	complaints (1)
	complete (2)
	compliance (1)
	confer (1)
	confirmation (1)
	conform (1)
	contact (1)
	Continuing (11)
	contrasting (1)
	convene (1)
	correct (1)
	corrected (2)
	coverage (1)
	curb (1)
	cut (1)
	day (1)
	deal (1)
	deep (1)
	defer (2)
	denying (1)
	Department (6)
	devil's (1)
	discussion (1)
	docket (1)
	drainage (1)
	drive (1)
	driveway (13)
	driveways (1)
	drop (1)
	empowered (1)
	end (1)
	ends (1)
	essentially (7)
	evening (4)
	Excellent (2)
	existing (4)
	extra (1)
	facade (1)
	fall (1)
	familiar (1)
	Farmingdale (1)
	fast (1)
	favor (2)
	feel (1)
	feet (3)
	figured (1)
	find (1)
	fine (4)
	finishing (1)
	food (1)
	fought (1)
	front (9)
	frontage (1)
	full (1)
	function (1)
	garage (2)
	gas (2)
	gentleman (1)
	give (2)
	Good (2)
	Gotcha (1)
	Graphic (1)
	grays (1)
	great (1)
	guy (1)
	guys (4)
	hamburger (2)
	happen (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	Haunted (1)
	Heisser (5)
	helps (1)
	hey (1)
	horrendous (1)
	horrible (1)
	house (10)
	Igneri (62)
	imagine (1)
	importantly (1)
	improvement (1)
	inches (2)
	Incorporated (1)
	incredible (1)
	information (1)
	inverted (1)

	Index: investigate..propose
	investigate (2)
	investigation (1)
	Islamic (2)
	issue (2)
	issues (1)
	Joe (1)
	kind (4)
	lack (1)
	land (1)
	Lane (3)
	large (1)
	lawn (1)
	leading (2)
	leaf (3)
	leave (1)
	left (2)
	legal (3)
	letters (2)
	lined (2)
	living (3)
	looked (2)
	lot (1)
	lots (1)
	made (1)
	Main (2)
	make (8)
	makes (1)
	man (1)
	Mark (1)
	Masjid (1)
	match (6)
	measure (1)
	mechanics (2)
	meeting (1)
	members (2)
	mind (1)
	mistake (1)
	Mm-hmm (1)
	modify (1)
	moment (3)
	morning (1)
	motion (6)
	nature (1)
	neck (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	night (1)
	notation (1)
	number (1)
	numbers (1)
	oblong (1)
	observed (1)
	opposed (1)
	opposite (1)
	options (1)
	order (1)
	overseas (1)
	pain (1)
	parameters (1)
	parcel (1)
	park (3)
	parked (1)
	parking (2)
	part (1)
	parties (2)
	party (1)
	passed (1)
	past (1)
	pave (1)
	people (3)
	percent (7)
	perform (1)
	permitted (1)
	piece (1)
	Pinstripe (1)
	place (1)
	plan (1)
	Planning (24)
	plans (1)
	play (1)
	Pledge (2)
	pocket (1)
	prefer (1)
	present (2)
	presented (1)
	presume (2)
	pretty (4)
	problem (2)
	property (5)
	proposal (3)
	propose (1)

	Index: proposed..verification
	proposed (1)
	proposing (2)
	Prospect (1)
	provide (1)
	put (3)
	question (1)
	questions (1)
	quicker (1)
	re-sided (1)
	re-siding (1)
	real (1)
	recently (1)
	recited (1)
	record (1)
	regulations (1)
	relay (1)
	relief (1)
	remain (1)
	remember (1)
	removal (1)
	remove (1)
	represent (1)
	representing (1)
	required (1)
	requires (1)
	responders (1)
	reviewing (1)
	ROSASCO (45)
	rule (1)
	safe (1)
	sample (2)
	SCHOTT (1)
	Scott (1)
	seated (1)
	send (2)
	sense (1)
	Shake (1)
	shop (1)
	shuffle (1)
	side (4)
	sign (5)
	silence (1)
	silver (4)
	similar (1)
	sir (6)
	site (1)
	small (1)
	south (1)
	space (3)
	spend (1)
	spots (2)
	stand (2)
	standing (1)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	station (2)
	Staudt (59)
	stay (1)
	Stone (1)
	street (6)
	strip (1)
	style (1)
	Syosset (1)
	tenants (2)
	thing (4)
	thought (1)
	tight (1)
	time (1)
	times (1)
	today (1)
	told (1)
	tomorrow (1)
	tonight (4)
	top (2)
	touches (1)
	town (1)
	trim (1)
	trinket (1)
	troops (1)
	two-car (2)
	two-family (3)
	type (5)
	typo (1)
	U-SHAPED (2)
	unanimous (2)
	understand (1)
	Understood (1)
	vehicles (1)
	verification (1)

	Index: verify..ZBA
	verify (3)
	village (3)
	Village's (1)
	violate (1)
	vote (3)
	walk (1)
	wanted (2)
	waste (1)
	white (4)
	wide (1)
	wife (1)
	Wonderful (2)
	words (1)
	work (3)
	written (1)
	yard (2)
	years (1)
	York (1)
	young (2)
	ZBA (4)



